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Before Use
Please fully charge our product before the first use. The 
charging time is about 1.5 hours, after it’s fully charged, 
the LED light will stay on.
Please remove piercings or jewelry in the nipple, 
genital, and other areas before use. Be sure to clean 
and disinfect the product before use. If you want to use 
a lubricant please adequately lubricate the product 
and your private parts with a water-based lubricant.

Product Specification 
Product Name: Naughty Clock 
Product No.: VA617A
Material: Silicone, ABS
Size: 108*103*59mm (Clock)
          104*49*40mm (Vibration Wand)
          48*49*40mm (Suction Stimulator）
Weight: 230g±5g
Battery Type: Polymer lithium battery
Battery Capacity: 210mAh
Charging Voltage: 5V
Charging Current: 200mA
Charging Time: ≤1.5H 
Working Time: ≥40Min
Suction Mode: 8
Vibration Mode: 9
Waterproof repellency: IPX6
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How to Use
Suction Mode
Press the button “        ” for 1.5s to turn on/off the 
suction mode.
Click the button “        ” to switch 8 different suction 
modes.

Vibration Mode
Press the button “        ” for 1.5s to turn on/off the 
vibration mode.
Click the button “          ” to switch 9 different vibration 
modes.

LED Display
Working                            LED remains on

Low battery                            LED flashes 

Charging                            LED flashes

Fully Charged                            LED remains on



Alarm Clock Instructions
Button Display

Adjust
numbers

Type-C Charging port

T Button

Adjust
numbers
Menu



Setting the Time

1.Press and hold “         ” to make the first digit flash.
2.Press “        ” or “        ” to select the desired number.
3.Press “      ” briefly to move to the next digit and 
repeat.
4.After all digits are set, press “         ” once to confirm, 
or wait 10 seconds for auto-confirmation. To cancel, 
double-press “          ”.
*Numbers above 12 will switch from AM to PM.

Sleep Mode
●The device enters sleep mode every 30 minutes. 
Press any button to arouse it.
●To manually activate sleep mode, press and hold
 “         ” for 2 seconds.

Alarm Setting
1.Double-press “         ” to enter the setting for the first 
Alarm         (both "           " and numbers will flash).
2.Adjust the numbers with “        ” or “        ” and 
move between digits by pressing “         ”.
3.Once done, press “          ” to confirm.
4.Double-press “        ” again to set the second Alarm
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         using the same method.
※After setup, both         and          icons will light up.

Turning Off Alarms
●To cancel all alarms, press and hold “      ” for 2 
seconds (        and         icons will disappear).
●When the alarm rings, press any button to snooze 
for 10 minutes (up to 3 times).
●To stop the alarm completely, double-press “        ”.

Cleaning and Maintenance
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Only vibration and suction 
stimulators can be washed.

Please do not immerse it in 
water for a long time. 

The clock is not waterproof, 
please do not wash it.

After cleaning and drying the 
toy, please store it away from 

high humidity and direct 
sunlight.



Usage Instructions
Before using this product, please read this instruction 
manual thoroughly and understand the usage 
precautions, product features, and methods to ensure 
correct and safe use. Additionally, keep this manual in a 
safe place for future reference.
● Clean the product thoroughly before use with a 
water-based lubricant.
● If not used for a long time, clean it well and store it 
away from direct sunlight, high temperatures, and high 
humidity.

Charging
● Always use a standard charging AC adapter and the 
included charging cable. The fast-charging adapter 
may cause the built-in battery to deteriorate or fail to 
charge fully.
● Make sure the connection part does not get wet 
during charging.
● Ensure the charging time does not exceed 12 hours 
and monitor the charging process closely.
● Do not use the product while charging.



Maintenance
This product complies with the international waterproof 
standard and can withstand high-pressure water flow 
from any angle. Submerging it in water may cause 
malfunction. Wipe off any moisture and dry it 
completely after rinsing.
● If not used for a long time, store it away from high 
humidity and direct sunlight.
● Before the first time or after a long period of 
non-use, make sure to charge it once fully.

Warning
● As this is an adult product, keep it out of reach of 
children.
● If you experience skin allergies or discomfort while 
using the product, stop using it immediately and 
consult a doctor if necessary.
● If you find any malfunction or abnormal behavior, 
stop using it immediately and turn off the power.

Disposal
● This product contains a lithium-polymer battery. Do 
not dispose of it as household waste. When disposing, 
remove the battery and follow the disposal methods 
prescribed by your local authorities.
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Antes del uso
Cargue completamente el producto antes del primer uso. El 
tiempo de carga es de aproximadamente 1.5 horas. Una vez 
completamente cargado, la luz LED permanecerá 
encendida.
Por favor, retire piercings o joyería en los pezones, genitales 
y otras áreas antes de usarlo. Asegúrese de limpiar y 
desinfectar el producto antes de su uso. Si desea utilizar un 
lubricante, aplique una cantidad adecuada de lubricante a 
base de agua tanto en el producto como en sus zonas 
íntimas.

Especificaciones del producto
Nombre del producto: Naughty Clock
Número de producto: VA617A
Material: Silicona, ABS
Tamaño:
108 × 103 × 59mm (Reloj)
104 × 49 × 40mm (Varita vibradora)
48 × 49 × 40mm (Estimulador de succión)
Peso: 230g ±5g
Tipo de batería: Batería de polímero de litio
Capacidad de la batería: 210mAh
Voltaje de carga: 5V
Corriente de carga: 200mA
Tiempo de carga: ≤1.5H
Tiempo de funcionamiento: ≥40 Min
Modo de succión: 8
Modo de vibración: 9
Resistencia al agua: IPX6



Pantalla de botones

Puerto de
carga magnético

Botón de succión Botón de vibración



Cómo usar
Modo de succión
Mantenga presionado el botón “       ” durante 1.5 
segundos para encender/apagar el modo de 
succión.
Presione el botón “        ” para cambiar entre los 8 
modos de succión.

Modo de vibración
Mantenga presionado el botón “       ” durante 1.5 
segundos para encender/apagar el modo de 
vibración.
Presione el botón “       ” para cambiar entre los 9 
modos de vibración.

Pantalla LED
Funcionamiento          El LED permanece encendido

Batería baja                 El LED parpadea

Cargando                 El LED parpadea

Carga completa            El LED permanece encendido



Instrucciones del Reloj 
Despertador
Pantalla de Botones

Ajustar 
números

Puerto de carga: Tipo-C

Botón T

Ajustar 
números
Menú



Ajuste de la Hora
1.Mantenga presionado “        ” hasta que el primer 
dígito parpadee.
2.Presione “        ” o “        ” para seleccionar el 
número deseado.
3.Presione “         ” brevemente para pasar al 
siguiente dígito y repita el proceso.
4.Después de ajustar todos los dígitos, presione 
“       ” una vez para confirmar o espere 10 
segundos para la confirmación automática. Para 
cancelar, presione dos veces “        ”.
* Los números superiores a 12 cambiarán 
automáticamente de AM a PM.

Modo de Suspensión
●El dispositivo entra en modo de suspensión cada 
30 minutos. Presione cualquier botón para activarlo 
nuevamente.
●Para activar el modo de suspensión manualmente, 
mantenga presionado “         ” durante 2 segundos.

Configuración de la Alarma
1.Presione dos veces “    ” para entrar en la 
configuración de la primera alarma      (tanto los 
números como el icono de alarma         parpadearán).
2.Ajuste los números con “        ” o “       ” y cambie 
entre los dígitos presionando “        ”.
3.Una vez configurado, presione “    ” para 
confirmar.
Presione dos veces “         ” nuevamente para configurar 
la segunda alarma         usando el mismo método. 
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※ Después de la configuración, los íconos de alarma 
1           y alarma 2           se iluminarán.

Desactivación de las Alarmas
●Para cancelar todas las alarmas, mantenga 
presionado “          ” durante 2 segundos (los íconos 
de alarma 1          y alarma 2            desaparecerán).
●Cuando suene la alarma, presione cualquier botón 
para posponerla por 10 minutos (hasta un máximo 
de 3 veces).
●Para detener la alarma por completo, presione dos 
veces “         ”.

Limpieza y Mantenimiento

1 2

1 2

Solo los estimuladores de 
vibración y succión pueden 

lavarse.

No lo sumerja en agua por 
mucho tiempo.

El reloj no es resistente al 
agua, por favor no lo lave.

Después de limpiar y secar el 
juguete, guárdelo en un 

lugar alejado de la humedad 
y la luz solar directa.



Instrucciones de uso
Antes de usar este producto, lea atentamente este 
manual de instrucciones y comprenda las 
precauciones de uso, las características del producto y 
los métodos para garantizar un uso correcto y seguro. 
Además, guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para 
futuras referencias.
● Limpie bien el producto antes de usarlo con un 
lubricante a base de agua.
● Si no se usa durante un largo período, límpielo bien 
y guárdelo lejos de la luz solar directa, altas tempera-
turas y alta humedad.

Carga
● Use siempre un adaptador de carga de CA estándar 
y el cable de carga incluido. Un adaptador de carga 
rápida puede deteriorar la batería interna o impedir 
que se cargue completamente.
● Asegúrese de que la parte de conexión no se moje 
durante la carga.
● No exceda un tiempo de carga de 12 horas y 
supervise el proceso de carga cuidadosamente.
● No utilice el producto mientras se está cargando.

Mantenimiento
Este producto cumple con el estándar internacional de 



impermeabilidad y puede resistir el flujo de agua a alta  
presión desde cualquier ángulo. Sin embargo, sumergirlo
en agua puede causar fallos en su funcionamiento. Seque 
completamente el producto después de enjuagarlo. 
● Si no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, guárdelo en un 
lugar seco y alejado de la luz solar directa.
● Antes de usarlo por primera vez o después de un largo 
período sin uso, asegúrese de cargarlo completamente.

Advertencia
● Como este es un producto para adultos, manténga-
lo fuera del alcance de los niños.
● Si experimenta alergias en la piel o molestias 
durante el uso, deje de usarlo de inmediato y consulte 
a un médico si es necesario.
● Si detecta alguna falla o comportamiento anormal, 
deje de usarlo inmediatamente y apague el dispositi-
vo.

Eliminación
● Este producto contiene una batería de polímero de 
litio. No lo deseche como basura doméstica. Al 
desecharlo, retire la batería y siga los métodos de 
eliminación establecidos por las autoridades locales.



产品规格
产品名称: 大人铃
产品型号: VA617A
材质: 硅胶、金属、ABS
尺寸: 108*103*59mm (闹钟）
           103*49*40mm (振动棒)
           47*48.8*40mm (吮吸)
重量: 231g±5g
电池类型: 充电式聚合锂电池
电池容量: 210mAh(闹钟）
                   210mAh(振动棒）
                   210mAh(吮吸）
额定电压: 3.7V
充电电流: 200mA
充电时间: ≤1.5小时
使用时间: ≥40分钟
吮吸模式: 8
振动模式: 9
防水等级: 生活防水

使用前
在第一次使用前，请将产品充满电。充电时间约为1.5小
时，充满电后LED长亮。
使用前请将乳头、生殖器和其他部位的穿孔或首饰摘下
并对产品进行清洁和消毒。如使用润滑剂，请用水性润
滑剂充分润滑产品和您的私处。
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按键解析

磁吸充电孔

吮吸键 振动键



吸吮模式

长按“            ”键1.5秒，开启/关闭吮吸模式。

单击“            ”键循环切换8种不同的吮吸模式。

振动模式

长按“             ”键1.5秒，开启/关闭振动模式。

单击“             ”键循环切换9种不同的振动模式。

如何使用

LED显示状态
工作中                         LED长亮

低电量                         LED闪烁

充电中                         LED闪烁

充满电                         LED长亮



闹钟说明

按键解析

数字调整键

Type-C 充电口

T键

数字调整键

菜单键



时间调整
1.长按【          】键，第一个数字闪烁。

2.短按【          】或【           】键选择所需数字。

3.选定后再短按【            】键跳转下个数字并依次设置。

4.全部设置完成后单击【          】键确定；或静等10秒自动确认。双

击【            】键取消。

*数字超过12时，AM转为PM。

休眠
    每隔30分钟进入休眠状态，期间按任意键可唤醒。

    长按【           】键2秒进入休眠状态。

闹铃设定
1.双击【          】键. 进入第一个闹铃         的时间设置（        和数字同

时闪烁）。
2.短按【         】或【         】键选择所需数字；选定后再短按【         】
键跳转下个数字并依次设置。
3.全部完成后单击【          】键确定。
4.再次双击【           】键可进入第二个闹铃               的时间设置，操作
同闹铃1一致。 

*设定完成后，           和            图标亮起。
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关闭闹铃
   长按【         】键2秒取消所有闹铃设定（          和          图标消失）。

   闹铃响时，单击任意键可暂停并在10分钟后再次响起，连续3次后

停止。或双击【           】键彻底停止闹铃。

清洗维护

1 2

吮吸和振动棒符合国际防水标
准,可完全冲洗。

请勿长时间浸泡在水中。

闹钟本体不防水,请勿清洗。清洗后擦干玩具,并存放于阴凉
通风处避免阳光直射。



使用注意事项
在使用本產品之前，请务必仔细阅读本使用说明书的所有内容，充

分理解使用注意事项、本產品的功能及使用方法，以便正确安全地

使用本產品。另请妥善保管本使用说明书，以便日后参考。

●使用前请将產品清洁乾净，并搭配水溶性润滑液使用。

●长时间不使用时，请彻底清洗，避开直射阳光、高温和高湿度的

地方保存。

关於充电
●充电时请务必使用标準充电规格的AC适配器和附带的充电线。使

用快速充电规格的充电器可能会导致内置电池劣化或无法完全充

电。

●充电时请注意不要让接头部分弄湿。

●请注意充电时间不要超过12小时，充电时请勿离开并注意监控。

●请勿在充电时使用本產品。



维护
本產品符合国际防水标準，可以防止各种角度的高压水流。浸水可

能会导致故障。清洗后请擦乾水分并待其完全乾燥。

●长时间不使用时，请避开潮湿和直射阳光的地方存放。

●首次使用或长时间未使用后，请先将电池充满电后再使用。

警告
●由於是成人用品，请放置在儿童无法触及的地方。

●使用过程中如果感到皮肤过敏或不适，请立即停止使用，并在必

要时諮询医生。

●如果发现故障或异常情况，请立即停止使用并关闭电源。

废弃物处理
●本產品内置鋰聚合物电池，请勿作為家庭垃圾处理。废弃时请取

出电池，并按照各地方自治体的处理方法处理。



製品仕様
商品名： めざめちゃん
型番: VA617A
材質： シリコーン、ABS
サイズ： 108*103*59mm (時計)
         104*49*40mm (バイブレーター)
         48*49*40mm (吸引口）
重量： 230g±5g
電池種類： リチウムポリマー電池
電池容量： 210mAh
充電電圧: 5V
充電電流： 200mA
充電時間： 約1.5時間
稼働時間: 約40分
吸引モード： 8種類
振動モード： 9種類
防水レベル： IPX6

使用前
初めてお使いになる際は必ずフル充電を行ってからご使用ください。充電
時間は約1.5時間で、フル充電するとLEDランプが点灯します。

本製品を使用する前には、乳首や性器などのピアスやアクセサリーを取り
外して、本製品を洗浄・消毒してからご使用ください。ローションを使用する
場合は、水溶性ローションで製品とプライベートパーツをよく潤滑してくださ
い。
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ボタンについて

マグネット充電ポート

吸引ボタン 振動ボタン



吸引モード

「      」を1.5秒長押しすると、吸引モードのオン/オフができま
す。
「       」を短く押すと、8種類の吸引モードが切り替わります。

振動モード

「       」を1.5秒長押しすると、振動モードのオン/オフができま
す。
「       」を短く押すと、9種類の振動モードが切り替わります。

使い方

LED表示状態
動作中                      LED点灯

電池残量低下                     LED明滅

充電中                      LED明滅

充電完了                      LED点灯



時刻の設定

●「        」ボタンを長押しすると、時刻の設定画面に入りま
す（数字が点滅）。
●「        」「        」ボタンで時間を調整し、「        」ボタン
を短押しで次の桁に移動します。
●設定が終わったら、「        」を1回押して確認するか、10
秒待つと自動確定されます。

アラーム時計の取扱説明書
ボタンについて

数字を調整

Type-C充電ポート

Tボタン

数字を調整

メニュー



●設定を取り消すには、「        」を2回押します。

注意：12以上の数字はAM/PMが自動的に切り替わります。

スリープモード

●自動スリープ：30分操作しないと、自動的にスリープモードに
なります。
●手動スリープ：「        」を2秒間長押しします。
●解除：任意のボタンを押すと再び起動します。

アラームの設定

●「        」を2回押すと、アラーム        の設定モードになり
ます（数字が点滅）。
●「        」「        」で時間を調整し、「        」を押して桁
を移動します。
●設定が完了したら、「        」を押して確認します。
●アラーム2の設定：「        」を再度2回押して、同じ手順で
設定します。

※設定後：「             」のアイコンが点灯します。

1
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アラームのオフ
すべてのアラームをキャンセルする：「        」を2秒間長押し
します（アイコンが消えます）。

アラームが鳴ったら：
●任意のボタンを押すと10分間スヌーズします（最大3回ま
で）。
●アラームを完全に停止する：「        」を2回押します。

お手入れとメンテナンス

吸引機能付きおよび振動機
能付きの部分は、防水仕様
のため洗浄可能です。

製品を水中に長時間浸け
ないでください。

時計本体は防水仕様では
ありませんので、水洗いは避
けてください。

使用後は、製品を清掃し十
分に乾燥させた後、高湿度
や直射日光を避けて保管し
てください。



ご使用上の注意事項
この製品をご使用になる前に、必ずこの取扱説明書を最後ま
でよくお読みいただき、使用上の注意事項、本製品の機能や
使用方法などを十分に理解して、正しく安全にご使用いただ
くようお願いいたします。また、この取扱説明書は大切に保管
していただき、今後の参照のためにお手元に置いておくことを
おすすめします。●使用する前に製品をきれいに清潔し、水
溶性ローションと合わせて使用してください。●長時間に使用
しない場合はよく洗浄し、専用の収納袋に収めてから、直射日
光のあたる場所や高温、多湿になる場所を避けて保管してく
ださい。

充電について
●充電する際は必ず通常充電仕様のACアダプターと付属
の充電ケーブルをご利用ください。急速充電仕様のものをご
利用する場合は、製品の内蔵電池が劣化されたり、フル充電
できなかったりする恐れがあります。●充電時は接続部が濡
れないようにご注意ください。●充電時間は12時間を超えな
いように注意してください。また充電する際は必ず目を離さず、
注意監視してください。●充電しながらでのご利用はお止めく
ださい。



メンテナンス
●本製品は生活防水仕様のため、水中でのご使用はお避
け下さい。浸水すると故障する恐れがあります。挿入部分は
丸洗い可能ですが、吸引口はウェットティッシュで汚れを拭き
取ってください。もしくは吸引口を水で洗浄後、綿棒などで吸
引口の水をよく拭き取ってから、直射日光の当たらない所で保
管してください。●初めてご利用するときや長期間ご使用しな
かった時は必ず一度満充電にしてからご利用ください。

警告
●アダルトグッズのため、幼児の手の届かないところに保管し
てください。●本製品を使用中に皮膚アレルギーや不快感を
感じた場合は、 直ちに使用を中止し、必要に応じて医師の診
察を受けてください。● 故障が見つかったり、異常な動作を
感じたら、直ちにご使用を中止し、電源を切ってください。

廃棄物処理
●本製品はリチウムポリマー電池を内蔵しております。家庭ご
みとして、処理しないでください。廃棄する場合は、電池を取り
出してから各自治体の処理方法に従ってください。
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Перед использованием
Полностью зарядите продукт перед первым использованием. 
Время зарядки составляет около 1,5 часа; после полной 
зарядки индикатор LED будет постоянно гореть.
Снимите пирсинги или украшения с сосков, гениталий и 
других участков перед использованием. Убедитесь, что вы 
очистили и продезинфицировали продукт перед 
использованием. Если вы хотите использовать лубрикант, 
нанесите водный лубрикант на продукт и на ваши интимные 
зоны.

Характеристики продукта 

Название продукта: Naughty Clock
Артикул: VA617A
Материалы: Силикон, ABS
Размеры:
108 × 103 × 59мм (Часы)
104 × 49 × 40мм (Вибрационная палочка)
48 × 49 × 40мм (Вакуумный стимулятор)
Вес: 230г ±5г
Тип батареи: Литий-полимерная батарея
Ёмкость батареи: 210mAh
Напряжение зарядки: 5V
Ток зарядки: 200mA
Время зарядки: ≤1.5 часа
Время работы: ≥40 минут
Режимы всасывания: 8
Режимы вибрации: 9
Водонепроницаемость: IPX6



Отображение кнопок

Магнитный
зарядный порт

Кнопка всасывания Кнопка вибрации



Светодиодный дисплей
Работа                      Светодиод горит постоянно

Низкий                      Светодиод мигает 

Зарядка                      Светодиод мигает

Полностью заряжено         Светодиод горит постоянно

Как использовать
Режим всасывания
Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку “        ” в течение 
1,5 секунд, чтобы включить/выключить режим 
всасывания.
Нажмите кнопку “       ”, чтобы переключить 8 
режимов всасывания.

Режим вибрации
Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку “          ” в течение 
1,5 секунд, чтобы включить/выключить режим 
вибрации.
Нажмите кнопку “       ”, чтобы переключить 9 
режимов вибрации.



Инструкция по 
эксплуатации будильника
Обозначение кнопок

Регулировка
чисел

Порт зарядки Type-C

Кнопка T

Регулировка
чисел

Меню



Настройка времени
1.Нажмите и удерживайте “        ”, пока первый разряд 
не начнёт мигать.
2.Нажимайте “        ” или “          ” для выбора нужного 
числа.
3.Коротко нажмите “     ”, чтобы перейти к 
следующему разряду, и повторите процесс.
4.После настройки всех разрядов нажмите “         ” 
один раз для подтверждения или подождите 10 секунд 
для автоматического сохранения. Для отмены 
нажмите “          ” дважды.
*Числа выше 12 переключаются между AM и PM.

Режим сна
● Устройство автоматически переходит в режим сна 
каждые 30 минут. Нажмите любую кнопку, чтобы снова 
активировать его.
● Чтобы вручную включить режим сна, нажмите и 
удерживайте “         ” в течение 2 секунд.

Настройка будильника
1.Дважды нажмите “      ”, чтобы войти в режим 
настройки первого будильника      (будильник 1      и 
цифры начнут мигать).
2.Используйте “           ” или “            ” для настройки 
чисел и нажимайте “               ” для переключения между 
разрядами.
3.После завершения нажмите “     ” для 
подтверждения.
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4.Снова дважды нажмите “         ”, чтобы настроить 
второй будильник            аналогичным образом.
※oПосле настройки загорятся значки будильник 1        
и будильник 2          .
Отключение будильников
●Чтобы отключить все будильники, нажмите и 
удерживайте “        ” в течение 2 секунд (будильник 1    
и будильник 2         исчезнут).
●Когда зазвонит будильник, нажмите любую кнопку, 
чтобы включить 10-минутный повтор (до 3 раз).
●Чтобы полностью отключить будильник, дважды 
нажмите “         ”.
Очистка и уход

2
1

2

1
2

Только вибрационный и 
вакуумный стимуляторы 

можно мыть.

Не погружайте устройство в 
воду на долгое время.

Часы не 
водонепроницаемые, 

пожалуйста, не мойте их.

После очистки и высушивания 
игрушку следует хранить в 

месте, защищенном от высокой 
влажности и прямых 

солнечных лучей.



Инструкция по эксплуатации
Перед использованием этого продукта 
внимательно прочитайте руководство по 
эксплуатации и ознакомьтесь с мерами 
предосторожности, характеристиками продукта и 
методами его правильного и безопасного 
использования. Также сохраните это руководство в 
надежном месте для будущего использования.
● Тщательно очистите изделие перед 
использованием, используя смазку на водной 
основе.
● Если устройство не используется длительное 
время, очистите его и храните вдали от прямых 
солнечных лучей, высоких температур и 
влажности.

Зарядка
● Всегда используйте стандартный сетевой 
адаптер и прилагаемый кабель для зарядки. 
Адаптеры быстрой зарядки могут привести к 
ухудшению состояния встроенного аккумулятора 
или к неполной зарядке.
● Убедитесь, что соединительный разъем не 
намок во время зарядки.
● Время зарядки не должно превышать 12 часов, 
следите за процессом зарядки.
● Не используйте устройство во время зарядки.

Обслуживание
Этот продукт соответствует международному 
стандарту водонепроницаемости и может 



выдерживать поток воды под высоким давлением с 
любого угла. Однако погружение в воду может 
вызвать неисправность. После ополаскивания 
протрите устройство и полностью высушите его.
● Если устройство не используется долгое время, 
храните его в сухом месте, вдали от прямых 
солнечных лучей.
● Перед первым использованием или после 
длительного перерыва полностью зарядите 
устройство.

Предупреждение
● Поскольку это изделие предназначено для 
взрослых, храните его в недоступном для детей 
месте.
● Если при использовании возникли 
аллергическая реакция или дискомфорт, 
немедленно прекратите использование и, при 
необходимости, обратитесь к врачу.
● Если обнаружена неисправность или 
ненормальная работа устройства, немедленно 
прекратите использование и выключите его.

Утилизация
● Это изделие содержит литий-полимерный 
аккумулятор. Не утилизируйте его как бытовые 
отходы. Перед утилизацией извлеките аккумулятор 
и следуйте инструкциям местных органов власти 
по утилизации.



제품 사양
제품명: Naughty Clock
제품 번호: VA617A
소재: 실리콘, ABS
크기:
108 × 103 × 59mm (시계)
104 × 49 × 40mm (진동 막대)
48 × 49 × 40mm (흡입 자극기)
무게: 230g ±5g
배터리 유형: 폴리머 리튬 배터리
배터리 용량: 210mAh
충전 전압: 5V
충전 전류: 200mA
충전 시간: ≤1.5H
작동 시간: ≥40분
흡입 모드: 8단계
진동 모드: 9단계
방수 등급: IPX6

사용 전
첫 사용 전에 제품을 완전히 충전하세요. 충전 시간은 약 1.5시간이며, 

완전히 충전되면 LED 조명이 켜져 있습니다.

사용 전에 유두, 생식기 및 기타 부위의 피어싱이나 장신구를 

제거하세요. 사용 전에 제품을 청소하고 소독하세요. 윤활제를 

사용하려면 수성 윤활제를 제품과 사적 부위에 충분히 바르세요.
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버튼 표시

마그네틱 충전 포트

흡입 버튼 진동 버튼



흡입 모드

버튼 “        ”을 1.5초 동안 길게 눌러 흡입 모드를 켜거나 

끕니다.

버튼 “       ”을 눌러 8가지 흡입 모드를 전환합니다.

진동 모드
버튼 “       ”을 1.5초 동안 길게 눌러 진동 모드를 켜거나 

끕니다.

버튼 “       ”을 눌러 9가지 진동 모드를 전환합니다.

사용 방법

LED 디스플레이
작동 중            LED가 계속 켜져 있음

배터리 부족            LED가 깜빡임 

충전 중            LED가 깜빡임

완전 충전됨            LED가 계속 켜져 있음



알람 시계 사용 설명서

버튼 표시

숫자 조정

Type-C 충전 포트

T 버튼

숫자 조정

메뉴



시간 설정
1.“      ” 버튼을 길게 눌러 첫 번째 숫자를 깜박이게 합니다.
2.“      ” 또는 “       ” 버튼을 눌러 원하는 숫자를 
선택합니다.
3.“      ” 버튼을 짧게 눌러 다음 숫자로 이동하고 동일한 
과정을 반복합니다.
4.모든 숫자를 설정한 후, “       ” 버튼을 한 번 눌러 
확인하거나 10초 동안 기다리면 자동으로 확인됩니다. 
취소하려면 “      ” 버튼을 두 번 빠르게 누릅니다.
*12 이상의 숫자는 AM 과 PM 으로 전환됩니다.

절전 모드
●기기는 30분마다 절전 모드로 전환됩니다. 아무 버튼이나 
눌러 다시 활성화하세요.
●절전 모드를 수동으로 활성화하려면 “         ” 버튼을 2초 
동안 길게 누르세요.

알람 설정
1.“        ” 버튼을 두 번 눌러 첫 번째 알람           설정 
모드로 들어갑니다 (알람 1        아이콘과 숫자가 깜박임).
2.“        ” 또는 “        ” 버튼으로 숫자를 조정하고 “        ” 
버튼을 눌러 숫자 간 이동합니다.
3.설정이 완료되면 “         ” 버튼을 눌러 확인합니다.
4.“        ” 버튼을 다시 두 번 눌러 동일한 방법으로 두 번째 
알람을          설정합니다.
*설정 후, 알람 1          및 알람 2         아이콘이 켜집니다.

1
1

2

1 2



알람 해제

●모든 알람을 취소하려면 “        ” 버튼을 2초 동안 길게 
누르세요 (알람 1        및 알람 2         아이콘이 사라짐).
●알람이 울릴 때 아무 버튼이나 눌러 10분 동안 스누즈
(최대 3회)할 수 있습니다.
●알람을 완전히 끄려면 “          ” 버튼을 두 번 누르세요.

청소 및 유지보수

1 2

진동 및 흡입 자극기만 
세척할 수 있습니다.

장시간 물에 담그지 마세요.

시계는 방수 기능이 
없으므로 세척하지 마세요.

장난감을 세척하고 건조한 
후에는 높은 습도와 
직사광선을 피하여 

보관하세요.



사용 설명서
이 제품을 사용하기 전에 사용 설명서를 충분히 읽고 사용 
시 주의 사항, 제품의 특징 및 올바른 사용 방법을 
숙지하십시오. 또한, 추후 참고할 수 있도록 이 설명서를 
안전한 장소에 보관하십시오.
● 사용 전에 제품을 깨끗이 세척하고 물 기반 윤활제를 
사용하십시오.
● 오랫동안 사용하지 않을 경우, 깨끗이 세척한 후 
직사광선, 고온, 고습을 피해 보관하십시오.

충전
● 항상 표준 AC 충전 어댑터와 제공된 충전 케이블을 
사용하십시오. 고속 충전 어댑터는 내장 배터리를 
손상시키거나 완전히 충전되지 않을 수 있습니다.
● 충전 중 연결 부위가 젖지 않도록 주의하십시오.
● 충전 시간이 12시간을 초과하지 않도록 하며, 충전 
과정을 주의 깊게 확인하십시오.
● 충전 중에는 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

유지 관리
이 제품은 국제 방수 기준을 준수하며, 어느 방향에서든 
고압의 물을 견딜 수 있습니다. 그러나 물에 완전히 담그면 
오작동할 수 있습니다. 헹군 후에는 수분을 완전히 
닦아내고 건조하십시오.



● 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우, 고습 환경과 직사광선을 
피해 보관하십시오.
● 처음 사용하거나 오랜 기간 사용하지 않은 경우, 한 번 
완전히 충전한 후 사용하십시오.

경고

● 본 제품은 성인용 제품이므로 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 
곳에 보관하십시오.
● 사용 중 피부 알레르기나 불편함을 느낀다면 즉시 
사용을 중지하고 필요시 의사와 상담하십시오.
● 제품에 이상이 있거나 비정상적인 작동이 감지되면 즉시 
사용을 중단하고 전원을 끄십시오.

폐기

● 이 제품에는 리튬 폴리머 배터리가 포함되어 있습니다. 
일반 가정용 쓰레기로 버리지 마십시오. 배터리를 제거한 
후, 지역 당국에서 정한 폐기 방법을 따르십시오.
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Avant Utilisation
Veuillez charger complètement notre produit avant la première 
utilisation. Le temps de charge est d'environ 1.5 heures. Une fois 
complètement chargé, le voyant LED restera allumé.
Veuillez retirer tout piercing ou bijou au niveau des tétons, des 
parties génitales et d'autres zones avant l'utilisation. 
Assurez-vous de nettoyer et désinfecter le produit avant usage. Si 
vous souhaitez utiliser un lubrifiant, appliquez-en suffisamment 
sur le produit et vos parties intimes avec un lubrifiant à base 
d'eau.

Spécifications du Produit
Nom du produit : Adult Clock 
Numéro du produit : VA617A
Matériau : Silicone, ABS
DHorloge :108*103*59mm (Horloge)
         104*49*40mm (Baguette vibrante)
          48*49*40mm (Stimulateur à succion）
Poids : 230 g ± 5 g
Type de batterie : Batterie lithium polymère
Capacité de la batterie : 210 mAh
Tension de charge : 5V
Courant de charge : 200 mA
Temps de charge : ≤ 1,5 h
Autonomie : ≥ 40 min
Modes de succion : 8
Modes de vibration : 9
Indice d'étanchéité : IPX6



Affichage des Boutons

Port de charge
magnétique

Bouton de succion Bouton de vibration



Utilisation
Mode de succion
Appuyez sur le bouton  “         ” pendant 1,5 seconde 
pour activer/désactiver le mode aspiration.
Appuyez sur le bouton  “         ” pour changer entre 8 
modes d'aspiration différents**.

Mode Vibration
Appuyez et maintenez le bouton “         ” pendant 1,5 
seconde pour activer/désactiver le mode vibration.
Appuyez sur le bouton “         ” pour changer entre 9 
modes de vibration différents.

Affichage LED
En fonctionnement LED allumée en continu

Batterie faible LED clignotante

En charge                             LED clignotante

Charge complèt LED allumée en continu



Instructions du Réveil

Affichage des boutons

Ajuster les
nombres

Port de charge Type-C

Bouton T

Ajuster les
nombres
Menu



Réglage de l'heure :
1. Maintenez la touche «        » enfoncée pour faire clignoter le 
premier chiffre.
2. Appuyez sur «        » ou «         » pour sélectionner le chiffre 
souhaité.
3. Appuyez brièvement sur «            » pour passer au chiffre suivant 
et répétez l'opération.
4. Une fois tous les chiffres réglés, appuyez une fois sur «         » 
pour confirmer ou attendez 10  secondes pour la confirmation 
automatique. Pour annuler, appuyez deux fois sur «            ».
*Les chiffres supérieurs à 12 passeront de AM à PM.

Mode veille :
●L'appareil passe en mode veille toutes les 30 minutes. 
Appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton pour le réveiller.
●Pour activer manuellement le mode veille, appuyez et 
maintenez «           » pendant 2 secondes.

Réglage de l'alarme :
1.Appuyez deux fois sur “         ” pour entrer dans le réglage de 
la première alarme           (             et les chiffres clignoteront).
2.Ajustez les chiffres avec “           ” ou “          ” et déplacez-vous 
entre les chiffres en appuyant sur “           ”.
3.Une fois terminé, appuyez sur “               ” pour confirmer.
4.Appuyez deux fois sur “           ” à nouveau pour régler la 
deuxième alarme en utilisant la même méthode.
* Après le réglage,             et               s'allumeront.
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Désactivation des alarmes :
●Pour annuler toutes les alarmes, appuyez et maintenez 
“           ” pendant 2 secondes(              et              disparaîtront).
●Lorsque l'alarme sonne, appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton 
pour activer le mode snooze pendant 10 minutes (jusqu'à 3 
fois).
●Pour arrêter complètement l'alarme, appuyez deux fois sur 
“          ”.

Nettoyage et entretien

1 2

Seuls les stimulateurs par 
vibration et par aspiration 

peuvent être lavés.

Ne l'immergez pas dans 
l'eau pendant une longue 

période. 

L'horloge n'est pas étanche, 
veuillez ne pas la laver.

Après avoir nettoyé et séché 
le jouet, veuillez le ranger à 
l'abri de l'humidité et de la 

lumière directe du soleil.



Instructions d’Utilisation
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce 
manuel afin de comprendre les précautions d'utilisa-
tion, les caractéristiques du produit et les méthodes 
d'utilisation pour garantir un usage correct et sécurisé. 
Conservez également ce manuel pour toute référence 
future.
�Nettoyez soigneusement le produit avant utilisation 
avec un lubrifiant à base d'eau.
�En cas de non-utilisation prolongée, nettoyez-le et 
rangez-le à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil, des 
températures élevées et de l'humidité.

Chargement
●Utilisez toujours un adaptateur secteur standard et le 
câble de charge fourni. Un adaptateur de charge 
rapide peut détériorer la batterie interne ou empêcher 
une charge complète.
●Assurez-vous que la zone de connexion reste sèche 
pendant la charge.
●Ne dépassez pas 12 heures de charge et surveillez le 
processus de chargement.
●Ne pas utiliser le produit pendant qu'il est en charge.

Entretien
Ce produit est conforme aux normes internationales 
d’étanchéité et peut résister à des projections d'eau sous 



pression sous n'importe quel angle. Cependant, une 
immersion prolongée dans l’eau peut provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement. Séchez complètement l'appareil 
après l'avoir rincé.
●En cas de non-utilisation prolongée, conservez-le dans 
un endroit sec, à l’abri de l’humidité et de la lumière directe 
du soleil.
●Avant une première utilisation ou après une longue 
période d’inutilisation, chargez-le complètement une fois.

Avertissements
●Ce produit est destiné aux adultes, gardez-le hors de 
portée des enfants.
●En cas d’allergie cutanée ou d’inconfort lors de 
l'utilisation, arrêtez immédiatement et consultez un 
médecin si nécessaire.
●En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de comportement 
anormal du produit, arrêtez immédiatement 
l’utilisation et éteignez l’appareil.

Élimination
● Ce produit contient une batterie lithium-polymère. 
Ne le jetez pas avec les déchets ménagers. Lors de son 
élimination, retirez la batterie et suivez les réglementa-
tions locales en vigueur.



DE
Vor dem Gebrauch
Bitte laden Sie unsere Produkte vor dem ersten Gebrauch 
vollständig auf. Die Ladezeit beträgt ca. 1.5 Stunden und das 
LED-Licht leuchtet, sobald es vollständig aufgeladen ist.
Entfernen Sie vor der Anwendung alle Piercings oder Schmuck von 
Brustwarzen, Genitalien und anderen Bereichen. Reinigen und 
desinfizieren Sie das Produkt immer vor dem Gebrauch. Wenn Sie 
ein Gleitmittel verwenden möchten, schmieren Sie dieses Produkt 
und Ihren Intimbereich gut mit einem Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis 
ein.

Produktspezifikation 
Produktname:  Adult Clock
Produktnummer: VA617A
Material: Silikon, ABS
Größe:108*103*59 mm (Wecker)
104*49*40 mm (Vibrationsstab)
48*49*40 mm (Saugstimulator）
Gesamtgewicht: 230g±5g
Akku-Typ: Li-Polymer-Akku
Akku-Kapazität: 210mAh
Ladespannung: 5V
Ladestrom: 200mA
Ladezeit: ≤1.5Std.
Betriebszeit: ≥40Min
Saugmodus: 8
Vibrationsmodus: 9
Wasserdichtigkeit: IPX6



Taste Anzeige

Magnetischer
Ladeanschluss

Saugtaste Vibrationstaste



Wie zu verwenden
Saugmodus
Drücken Sie die Taste „         “ 1,5 Sekunden lang, um 
das Saugmodus ein-/auszuschalten.
Klicken Sie die Taste „        “, um zwischen den 8 
verschiedenen Saugmodi zu wechseln.

Vibrationsmodus
Drücken Sie die Taste „           “ 1,5 Sekunden lang, um 
das Vibrationsmodus ein-/auszuschalten.
Klicken Sie die Taste „       “, um zwischen den 9 
verschiedenen Vibrationsmodi zu wechseln.

LED-Anzeige
Im Arbeitszustand       LED bleibt an

Niedriger Batteriestand       LED blinkt 

Aufladen                                  LED blinkt 

Voll aufgeladen      LED bleibt an



Anleitung für den Wecker
Tastenanzeige

 Zahlen
anpassen

Type-C-Ladeanschluss

T-taste

 Zahlen
anpassen
Menü



Uhrzeit einstellen
1.Halten Sie „        “ gedrückt, bis die erste Ziffer blinkt.
2.Drücken Sie „        “ oder „      “, um die gewünschte Zahl 
auszuwählen.
3.Drücken Sie kurz „        “, um zur nächsten Ziffer zu wechseln, 
und wiederholen Sie den Vorgang.
4.Nach der Einstellung aller Ziffern drücken Sie einmal „        “, 
um zu bestätigen, oder warten Sie 10 Sekunden für die 
automatische Bestätigung. Um abzubrechen, drücken Sie „        “ 
zweimal.
*Zahlen über 12 wechseln von AM zu PM.

Schlafmodus
●Das Gerät wechselt alle 30 Minuten in den Schlafmodus. 
Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um es wieder zu aktivieren.
●Um den Schlafmodus manuell zu aktivieren, halten Sie „          “ 
für 2 Sekunden gedrückt.

Alarm einstellen
1.Drücken Sie „        “ zweimal, um die Einstellung für Alarm 1 
         aufzurufen (beide „        “ und Zahlen blinken).
2.Passen Sie die Zahlen mit „         “ oder „           “ an und 
wechseln Sie zwischen den Ziffern durch Drücken von „           “.
3.Bestätigen Sie die Einstellung mit „          “.
4.Drücken Sie erneut „          “ zweimal, um Alarm 2           auf die 
gleiche Weise einzustellen.
*Nach der Einrichtung leuchten die Symbole für „        “ und
 „        “ auf.

1 1

2

1
2



Alarme ausschalten
●Halten Sie „            ” für 2 Sekunden gedrückt, um alle Alarme 
zu deaktivieren (die Symbole für „              “ und „               “ 
verschwinden).
●Wenn der Alarm ertönt, drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um 
ihn für 10 Minuten zu schlummern (bis zu 3 Mal).
●Um den Alarm vollständig zu stoppen, drücken Sie „           “ 
zweimal.

Reinigung und Wartung

1 2

Nur Vibrations- und 
Saugstimulatoren dürfen 

gewaschen werden.

Bitte tauchen Sie das Gerät 
nicht für längere Zeit in 

Wasser.

Die Uhr ist nicht wasserdicht, 
bitte nicht waschen.

Nach der Reinigung und 
Trocknung des Geräts bewahren 
Sie es an einem Ort auf, der vor 

hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit und direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist.



Gebrauchsanweisung
Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bitte 
diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch und 
machen Sie sich mit den Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, 
Produkteigenschaften und Methoden für eine korrekte 
und sichere Verwendung vertraut. Bewahren Sie diese 
Anleitung zudem an einem sicheren Ort auf, um sie 
später nachlesen zu können.
● Reinigen Sie das Produkt gründlich vor der Verwend-
ung mit einem wasserbasierten Gleitmittel.
● Wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwendet 
wird, reinigen Sie es gründlich und lagern Sie es fern 
von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, hohen Temperaturen 
und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit.

Laden
● Verwenden Sie immer ein Standard-Ladegerät und 
das mitgelieferte Ladekabel. Ein Schnellladegerät kann 
dazu führen, dass der eingebaute Akku verschlechtert 
oder nicht vollständig geladen wird.
● Achten Sie darauf, dass der Verbindungsbereich 
beim Laden nicht nass wird.
● Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ladezeit 12 Stunden nicht 
überschreitet und überwachen Sie den Ladevorgang 
genau.
● Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht während des 
Ladevorgangs.



Wartung
Dieses Produkt entspricht dem internationalen 
Wasserdichtigkeitsstandard und hält Wasserstrahlen aus jeder 
Richtung stand. Bitte verwenden Sie es nicht für längere Zeit unter 
Wasser.
Ein vollständiges Eintauchen in Wasser kann zu Fehlfunktionen 
führen. Wischen Sie nach dem Spülen Feuchtigkeit ab und 
trocknen Sie das Produkt vollständig.
● Wenn es längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, lagern Sie es an 
einem Ort fern von hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit und direkter Sonnenein-
strahlung.
● Vor dem ersten Gebrauch oder nach einer langen 
Nichtbenutzung stellen Sie sicher, dass es vollständig aufgeladen 
ist.

Warnung
● Da es sich um ein Erwachsenenprodukt handelt, bewahren Sie 
es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
● Bei Hautallergien oder Unwohlsein während der Verwendung 
des Produkts, beenden Sie die Verwendung sofort und 
konsultieren Sie bei Bedarf einen Arzt.
● Bei Fehlfunktionen oder abnormalem Verhalten beenden Sie 
die Verwendung sofort und schalten Sie das Produkt aus.

Entsorgung
● Dieses Produkt enthält einen Lithium-Polymer-Akku. Entsorgen 
Sie es nicht als Haushaltsabfall. Entfernen Sie den Akku und folgen 
Sie den von den örtlichen Behörden vorgeschriebenen 
Entsorgungsmethoden.



IT
Prima dell'uso
Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare completamente il prodotto. Il 
tempo di ricarica è di circa 1,5 ore; una volta carico, il LED rimarrà 
acceso.

Prima dell'uso, rimuovere eventuali piercing o gioielli dai 
capezzoli, dalle zone intime e da altre parti del corpo, e pulire e 
disinfettare il prodotto. Se si utilizza un lubrificante, si consiglia di 
usare un lubrificante a base d'acqua per lubrificare abbondante-
mente il prodotto e le zone intime.

Specifiche del prodotto 
Nome del prodotto: Orologio per adulti
N. prodotto: VA617A
Materiale: Silicone, ABS
Dimensioni: 108*103*59mm (orologio)
     104*49*40 mm (bacchetta di vibrazione)
     48*49*40 mm (stimolatore di aspirazione)
Peso: 230g±5g
Tipo di batteria: Batteria al litio polimero
Capacità della batteria: 210mAh
Tensione di carica: 5V
Corrente di carica: 200mA
Tempo di ricarica: ≤1.5H 
Tempo di lavoro: ≥40Min
Modalità di aspirazione: 8
Modalità di vibrazione: 9
Repellenza all'acqua: IPX6



Display dei pulsanti

Porta di ricarica 
magnetica

Pulsante di aspirazione Pulsante di vibrazione



Come usare
Modalità di aspirazione
Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante “          ” per 1,5 secondi 
per attivare/disattivare la modalità di aspirazione.
Fare clic sul pulsante “         ” per selezionare una delle 8 
modalità di aspirazione disponibili.

Modalità di vibrazione
Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante “           ” per 1,5 secondi 
per attivare/disattivare la modalità di vibrazione.
Fare clic sul pulsante “        ” per selezionare una delle 9 
modalità di vibrazione disponibili.

Display a LED
In funzione                             LED acceso fisso

Batteria scarica LED lampeggiante

In carica                             LED lampeggiante

Carica completa LED acceso fisso



Istruzioni per la sveglia
Display dei pulsanti

Regola i
numeri

Porta di ricarica Type-C

Tasto T

Regola i 
numeri
Menu



Impostazione dell'ora:
1.Tenere premuto “          ” finché il primo numero lampeggia.
2.Premere “       ” o “       ” per selezionare il numero desiderato.
3.Premere brevemente “         ” per passare alla cifra successiva 
e ripetere l'operazione.
4.Dopo aver impostato tutte le cifre, premere “        ” per 
confermare oppure attendere 10 secondi per la conferma 
automatica. Premere due volte “         ” per annullare.
*Se il numero supera 12, l'orario passerà da AM a PM.

Modalità Sleep:
●Il dispositivo entra in modalità sleep ogni 30 minuti. Premere 
un pulsante qualsiasi per riattivarlo.
●Per attivare manualmente la modalità sleep, tenere premuto 
“         ” per 2 secondi.

Impostazione dell'alarme:
1.Premere due volte “       ” per entrare nel regolamento della 
prima alarme          (            e i numeri lampeggeranno).
2.Regolare i numeri con “        ” o “        ” e spostarsi tra le cifre 
premendo “         ”.
3.Una volta terminato, premere “           ” per confermare.
4.Premere due volte “          ” di nuovo per impostare la seconda 
alarme              utilizzando lo stesso metodo.
*  Dopo la configurazione,           e           si accenderanno.

1 1

2
1 2



Disattivazione delle allarmi:
●Per annullare tutte le allarmi, tenere premuto “        ” per 2 
secondi (         e          scompariranno).
●Quando l'allarme suona, premere qualsiasi tasto per attivare 
la modalità snooze per 10 minuti (fino a 3 volte).
●Per fermare completamente l'allarme, premere due volte 
“        ”.

Pulizia e manutenzione

1 2

È possibile lavare solo gli 
stimolatori di vibrazione e 

aspirazione.

Non immergerlo in acqua per 
lungo tempo. 

L'orologio non è 
impermeabile, quindi non 

lavarlo.

Dopo aver pulito e asciugato il 
giocattolo, conservarlo al riparo 
da umidità elevata e luce solare 

diretta.



Istruzioni per l'uso
Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentam-
ente il presente manuale di istruzioni per comprendere 
le precauzioni d'uso, le caratteristiche del prodotto e i 
metodi per garantirne un uso corretto e sicuro. Inoltre, 
conservare questo manuale in un luogo sicuro per 
future consultazioni.
● Pulire accuratamente il prodotto prima dell'uso con 
un lubrificante a base d'acqua.
● Se non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo, pulirlo 
bene e conservarlo lontano dalla luce diretta del sole, 
da temperature elevate e da ambienti umidi.

Ricarica
● Utilizzare sempre un adattatore di ricarica AC 
standard e il cavo di ricarica in dotazione. L'uso di un 
adattatore per la ricarica rapida potrebbe causare il 
deterioramento della batteria interna o impedirne la 
ricarica completa.
● Assicurarsi che la parte di connessione non si bagni 
durante la ricarica.
● Non superare le 12 ore di ricarica e monitorare 
attentamente il processo di ricarica.
● Non utilizzare il prodotto durante la ricarica.



Manutenzione
Questo prodotto è conforme allo standard internazionale 
di impermeabilità e può resistere a getti d'acqua ad alta 
pressione da qualsiasi angolazione. Tuttavia, 
l'immersione in acqua potrebbe causare malfunziona-
menti. Asciugare completamente dopo il risciacquo.
● Se non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo, 
conservarlo in un ambiente privo di umidità e lontano 
dalla luce diretta del sole.
● Prima del primo utilizzo o dopo un lungo periodo di 
inutilizzo, effettuare una ricarica completa.

Avvertenze
● Essendo un prodotto per adulti, tenerlo fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.
● Se si verificano allergie cutanee o disagio durante 
l'uso, interrompere immediatamente l'utilizzo e 
consultare un medico se necessario.
● In caso di malfunzionamenti o comportamenti 
anomali del dispositivo, interrompere immediatamente 
l'uso e spegnere il prodotto.

Smaltimento
● Questo prodotto contiene una batteria ai polimeri di 
litio. Non smaltirlo nei rifiuti domestici. Per lo smaltimento, 
rimuovere la batteria e seguire le normative locali in 
materia di rifiuti.
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